

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

**01 AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA  
CRUZ**

**(DOB: 08/19/1960),**

**aka "TITO" AUGUSTO GONZALEZ**

Defendant(s).

**CASE NO. BA465267**

**AMENDED  
FELONY COMPLAINT  
FOR ARREST WARRANT**

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

**COUNT 1**

On or between May 1, 2015 and January 26, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from SUDGEY DEYANIRA FRANCO PEREZ, PEDRO OROZCO CASTANEDA, DAVID LOEZA GARCIA, FERNANDA LOPEZ BRACUTO, MARIA CHAVES RAMIREZ, MAXIMILIANO ARTEAGA, MAURICIO OROZCO CASTANEDA, CRISANTA CUEVAS ALCOCER, EVA VALENZUELA, TOMAS ALONSO MORENO ARREOLA, ELIAS MUNIVE BADILLO, BLANCA PEREZ CACERES, AGUSTIN CASTANEDA CASTANEDA, ALVINO GUZMAN, OSCAR SANCHEZ CHAVEZ, NESTOR ALEXANDER CHAVARRIA PEREZ, BRIAN TODD ORTON, LILIAN HERNANDEZ, SANDRA CORVERA, JOSE LUIS CASTANEDA-CASTANEDA, ANTONIO DELFINO SANCHEZ CHAVEZ, MARGARITA ONTIVEROS GUZMAN, JUAN SALAS, ROBOAM CASANOVA ARTEAGA, LIZETTE LOPEZ MORENO, AMADO MAURICIO FRANCO DURAN, LILIAN DEYANIRA PEREZ RUIZ, DENYS JOSE MORALES OCAMPO, JOSE GUADALUPE OROZCO CASTANEDA, PETRA HARO ARTEAGA, CLAUDIA PATRICIA ORDONEZ, JOSEFINA ALCOCER DE CUEVAS, EDUARDO SEGURA PLASCENCIA, HARVEY LEE BREWSTER, HORTENCIA HARO ARTEAGA, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

It is further alleged that in the commission of the above offense(s) the said defendant(s), AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, with the intent to do so, took, damaged, and destroyed property of a value exceeding \$65,000, within the meaning of Penal Code section 12022.6(a)(1).

Furthermore, the offenses alleged are related felonies, a material element of which is fraud and embezzlement, which involved a pattern of related felony conduct, and the pattern of related felony conduct involved the taking of, and resulted in the loss by SUDGEY DEYANIRA FRANCO PEREZ, PEDRO OROZCO CASTANEDA, DAVID LOEZA GARCIA, FERNANDA LOPEZ BRACUTO, MARIA CHAVES RAMIREZ, MAXIMILIANO ARTEAGA, MAURICIO OROZCO CASTANEDA, CRISANTA CUEVAS ALCOCER, EVA VALENZUELA, TOMAS ALONSO MORENO ARREOLA, ELIAS MUNIVE BADILLO, BLANCA PEREZ CACERES, AGUSTIN CASTANEDA CASTANEDA, ALVIÑO GUZMAN, OSCAR SANCHEZ CHAVEZ, NESTOR ALEXANDER CHAVARRIA PEREZ, BRIAN TODD ORTON, LILIAN HERNANDEZ, SANDRA CORVERA, JOSE LUIS CASTANEDA-CASTANEDA, ANTONIO DELFINO SANCHEZ CHAVEZ, MARGARITA ONTIVEROS GUZMAN, JUAN SALAS, ROBOAM CASANOVA ARTEAGA, LIZETTE LOPEZ MORENO, AMADO MAURICIO FRANCO DURAN, LILIAN DEYANIRA PEREZ RUIZ, DENYS JOSE MORALES OCAMPO, JOSE GUADALUPE OROZCO CASTANEDA, PETRA HARO ARTEAGA, CLAUDIA PATRICIA ORDONEZ, JOSEFINA ALCOCER DE CUEVAS, EDUARDO SEGURA PLASCENCIA, HARVEY LEE BREWSTER, HORTENCIA HARO ARTEAGA of more than one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000), thus subjecting to the additional punishment provided for in Penal Code sections 186.11(a)(3) and 12022.6(a)(1) and (2).

\* \* \* \* \*

#### COUNT 2

On or between May 1, 2015 and August 31, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from AGUSTIN CASTANEDA CASTANEDA, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 3

On or between May 1, 2015 and August 31, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from HORTENCIA HARO ARTEAGA, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 4

On or between June 20, 2015 and August 31, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from PEDRO OROZCO CASTANEDA, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 5

On or between June 20, 2015 and August 31, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from PETRA HARO ARTEAGA, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 6

On or between July 1, 2015 and August 31, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from OSE GUADALUPE OROZCO CASTANEDA, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 7

On or between July 1, 2015 and August 31, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from CRISANTA CUEVAS ALCO CER, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 8

On or between July 1, 2015 and August 31, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from JOSEFINA ALCO CER DE CUEVAS, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 9

On or between July 1, 2015 and August 31, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from MAURICIO OROZCO CASTANEDA, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 10

On or between July 1, 2015 and August 31, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from MARGARITA ONTIVEROS GUZMAN, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 11

On or between May 1, 2016 and October 31, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from MAXIMILIANO ARTEAGA, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 12

On or between September 1, 2016 and September 30, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from DAVID LOEZA GARCIA, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 13

On or between June 1, 2015 and January 24, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from SUDGEY DEYANIRA FRANCO PEREZ, AMADO MAURICIO FRANCO DURAN, LILIAN DEYANIRA PEREZ RUIZ, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 14

On or about July 6, 2015, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from SUDGEY DEYANIRA FRANCO PEREZ, AMADO MAURICIO FRANCO DURAN, LILIAN DEYANIRA PEREZ RUIZ, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 15

On or about July 6, 2015, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from SUDGEY DEYANIRA FRANCO PEREZ, AMADO MAURICIO FRANCO DURAN, LILIAN DEYANIRA PEREZ RUIZ, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 16

On or about July 7, 2015, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from SUDGEY DEYANIRA FRANCO PEREZ, AMADO MAURICIO FRANCO DURAN, LILIAN DEYANIRA PEREZ RUIZ, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 17

On or about July 16, 2015, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from SUDGEY DEYANIRA FRANCO PEREZ, AMADO MAURICIO FRANCO DURAN, LILIAN DEYANIRA PEREZ RUIZ, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 18

On or about July 17, 2015, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from SUDGEY DEYANIRA FRANCO PEREZ, AMADO MAURICIO FRANCO DURAN, LILIAN DEYANIRA PEREZ RUIZ, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 19

On or about July 23, 2015, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from SUDGEY DEYANIRA FRANCO PEREZ, AMADO MAURICIO FRANCO DURAN, LILIAN DEYANIRA PEREZ RUIZ, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 20

On or between May 4, 2015 and May 31, 2015, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did knowingly and designedly, by a false and fraudulent representation and pretense, obtain money, labor and real and personal property by fraud from JOSE LUIS CASTANEDA-CASTANEDA, specifically, U. S. CURRENCY, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*



COUNT 21

On or between October 1, 2016 and February 5, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did unlawfully steal, take, carry, lead, and drive away the personal property of LILIAN HERNANDEZ, ANTONIO DELFINO SANCHEZ CHAVEZ, specifically, U.S. Currency,, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 22

On or between August 1, 2016 and February 1, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did unlawfully steal, take, carry, lead, and drive away the personal property of OSCAR SANCHEZ CHAVEZ, specifically, U.S. Currency, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 23

On or between May 1, 2015 and January 31, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did unlawfully take money and personal property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$950), to wit U.S. Currency the property of HARVEY LEE BREWSTER.

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 24

On or between January 1, 2017 and January 31, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did unlawfully steal, take, carry, lead, and drive away the personal property of EVA VALENZUELA, specifically, U.S. Currency, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 25

On or between September 1, 2016 and January 31, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did unlawfully steal, take, carry, lead, and drive away the personal property of BRIAN TODD ORTON, specifically, U.S. Currency, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 26

On or between March 1, 2016 and January 31, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did unlawfully steal, take, carry, lead, and drive away the personal property of ROBOAM CASANOVA ARTEAGA, specifically, U.S. Currency, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 27

On or between April 1, 2017 and December 31, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did unlawfully steal, take, carry, lead, and drive away the personal property of BLANCA PEREZ CACERES, NESTOR ALEXANDER CHAVARRIA PEREZ, specifically, U.S. Currency, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 28

On or between November 1, 2017 and December 31, 2017, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did unlawfully steal, take, carry, lead, and drive away the personal property of ELIAS MUNIVE BADILLO, specifically, U.S. Currency, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 29

On or between August 1, 2016 and November 30, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did unlawfully steal, take, carry, lead, and drive away the personal property of MARIA CHAVEZ RAMIREZ, specifically, U.S. Currency, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 30

On or between September 1, 2016 and February 28, 2018, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did unlawfully steal, take, carry, lead, and drive away the personal property of SANDRA CORVERA, JUAN SALAS, specifically, U.S. Currency, which had a value exceeding nine hundred fifty dollars (\$950).

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 31

On or between September 1, 2015 and September 30, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did unlawfully take money and personal property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$950), to wit U.S. Currency the property of SANDRA CORVERA, JUAN SALAS.

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 32

On or between October 1, 2015 and January 31, 2016, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did unlawfully take money and personal property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$950), to wit U.S. Currency the property of TOMAS ALONSO MORENO ARREOLA, LIZETTE LOPEZ MORENO.

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 33

On or between January 1, 2014 and January 31, 2015, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did unlawfully take money and personal property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$950), to wit U.S. Currency the property of DENYS JOSE MORALES OCAMPO, CLAUDIA PATRICIA ORDONEZ.

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 34

On or between September 1, 2014 and January 31, 2015, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did unlawfully take money and personal property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$950), to wit U.S. Currency the property of ALVINO GUZMAN.

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 35

On or between January 1, 2013 and December 31, 2014, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did unlawfully take money and personal property of a value exceeding Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$950), to wit U.S. Currency the property of FERNANDA LOPEZ BRACUTO.

\* \* \* \* \*

COUNT 36

On or between January 1, 2006 and December 31, 2010, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of GRAND THEFT OF PERSONAL PROPERTY, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 487(a), a Felony, was committed by AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ, who did unlawfully take money and personal property of a value exceeding Four Hundred Dollars (\$400), to wit U.S. Currency the property of EDUARDO SEGURA PLASCENCIA.

It is further alleged that the offenses in this complaint occurred on or between January 1, 2006 and February 8, 2018 and were part of an ongoing enterprise with the last overt act occurring on February 2, 2018.

It is further alleged, as to counts 34, 35 and 36 that the offenses were discovered on or after February 8, 2018 by Azusa Police Department Detective Bertha Parra after she served a search warrant and discovered documents relevant to the offenses. Prior to February 8, 2018, Detective Parra had no knowledge of the offenses and had no reason to have such knowledge. The defendant concealed the offense by fraud and misrepresentation, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 803 (c).

\* \* \* \* \*

**NOTICE:** Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and print impressions pursuant to Penal Code sections 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide the samples and impressions is a crime.

**NOTICE:** The People of the State of California intend to present evidence and seek jury findings regarding all applicable circumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(b) and *Cunningham v. California* (2007) 549 U.S. 270.

**NOTICE:** A Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR) may have been generated within the meaning of Penal Code §§ 11166 and 11168 involving the charges alleged in this complaint. Dissemination of a SCAR is limited by Penal Code §§ 11167 and 11167.5 and a court order is required for full disclosure of the contents of a SCAR.

**NOTICE:** Any allegation making a defendant ineligible to serve a state prison sentence in the county jail shall not be subject to dismissal pursuant to Penal Code § 1385.

**NOTICE:** Conviction of this offense prohibits you from owning, purchasing, receiving, possessing, or having under your custody and control any firearms, and effective January 1, 2018, will require you to complete a Prohibited Persons Relinquishment Form (“PPR”) pursuant to Penal Code § 29810.

Further, attached hereto and incorporated herein are official reports and documents of a law enforcement agency which the undersigned believes establish probable cause for the arrest of defendant(s) AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ for the above-listed crimes. Wherefore, a warrant of arrest is requested for AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER BA465267, CONSISTS OF 36 COUNT(S).

Executed at LOS ANGELES, County of Los Angeles, on July 10, 2018.

\_\_\_\_\_  
BERTHA PARRA  
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT

.....  
JACKIE LACEY, DISTRICT ATTORNEY

BY:   
RYANN JORBAN  
DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

AGENCY: AZUSA PD  
DR NO.: 1637707

I/O: BERTHA PARRA  
OPERATOR: LL

ID NO.: 1128      PHONE : (626) 812-3200  
PRELIM. TIME EST.: 6 HOUR(S)

DEFENDANT  
GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ,  
AUGUSTO ABRAHAM

CI NO.      DOB  
010476062      8/19/1960

BOOKING  
NO.

BAIL  
RECOM'D  
\$400,000

CUSTODY  
R'TN DATE

It appearing to the Court that probable cause exists for the issuance of a warrant of arrest for the above-named defendant(s), the warrant is so ordered.

AUGUSTO GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ

BAIL: \$ \_\_\_\_\_

DATE: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
Judge of the Above Entitled Court



NON-WARRANT DEFENDANTS:

<u>DEFENDANT</u>	<u>CII NO.</u>	<u>DOB</u>	<u>BOOKING NO.</u>	<u>BAIL RECOM'D</u>	<u>CUSTODY R'TN DATE</u>
------------------	----------------	------------	------------------------	-------------------------	------------------------------

**FELONY COMPLAINT -- ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER -- P.C. SECTION 872**

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been committed and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty thereof, to wit:

*(Strike out or add as applicable)*

**AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ**

<u>Ct.</u>	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge Range</u>	<u>Allegation</u>	<u>Alleg. Effect</u>
1	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000	PC 186.11(a)(3) PC 12022.6(a)(1)	+1 +1Yr.
2	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
3	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
4	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
5	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
6	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
7	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
8	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
9	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
10	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
11	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
12	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
13	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
14	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
15	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
16	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
17	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
18	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
19	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
20	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
21	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
22	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
23	PC 487(a)	16-2-3 County Jail		
24	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
25	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
26	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
27	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
28	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
29	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
30	PC 487(a)	16,2,3 Jail+\$0-10,000		
31	PC 487(a)	16-2-3 County Jail		
32	PC 487(a)	16-2-3 County Jail		
33	PC 487(a)	16-2-3 County Jail		
34	PC 487(a)	16-2-3 County Jail		
35	PC 487(a)	16-2-3 County Jail		
36	PC 487(a)	16-2-3 County Jail		

I order that the defendant(s) be held to answer therefore and be admitted to bail in the sum of:

AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ \_\_\_\_\_  
Dollars

and be committed to the custody of the Sheriff of Los Angeles County until such bail is given. Date of arraignment in Superior Court will be:

AUGUSTO ABRAHAM GONZALEZ DE LA CRUZ \_\_\_\_\_ in Dept \_\_\_\_\_

at: \_\_\_\_\_ A.M.

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Committing Magistrate*